

No. 23-5572

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH W. FISCHER
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAWYERS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

FRED WERTHEIMER
DEMOCRACY 21
EDUCATION FUND
2000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

E. DANYA PERRY
JOSHUA STANTON
VICTORIA RECALDE FELDMAN
PERRY LAW
445 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10022

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa Street,
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(202) 656-8178
mseligman@stris.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Section 1512(c)(2) Applies to All Forms of Corrupt Obstruction of an Official Proceeding.....	3
II. Petitioner’s Proposed Evidence Impair- ment Interpretation Improperly Excludes Corrupt Obstruction That Falls Within Section 1512(c)(2)’s Scope.....	10
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	5
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	5
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	13
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	13
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	3-4
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)	6
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	11-12
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018)	6
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023)	5
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	8
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (2016)	4
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. U.S ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 580 U.S. 26 (2016)	5

<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	12
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclu- sive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	6
<i>United States v. Alford</i> , 89 F.4th 943 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Burge</i> , 711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 984 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 452 Fed. Appx. 288 (4th Cir. 2011)	14-15
<i>United States v. Petruk</i> , 781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>United States v. Reich</i> , 479 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	3
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).	3
<i>United States v. Valpendesto</i> , 746 F.3d. 273 (7th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018)	4

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	7, 16, 17, 18, 19
--	-------------------

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1503	12
18 U.S.C. 1504	12
18 U.S.C. 1507	8-9, 12
18 U.S.C. 1509	2
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)	2-5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 15, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(1).....	1-3, 5-7, 10, 11, 19
18 U.S.C. 1512(c)(2).....	1-11, 13-15, 18-20
18 U.S.C. 1519	17-18
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. 12,517 (2002).....	7
148 Cong. Rec. 14,489 (2002).....	8
Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to the Att’y Gen., <i>Review of the Special Counsel’s Report</i> (March 24, 2019)	16
The Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2004)	5
S.Rep. No. 107-146 (2002).....	7

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1986) 4
